
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

13 August 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
by Tuesday 10 August 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 August 2020 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 August 2020 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 August 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

9 July and 16 July 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 August 2020 

 
 

 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Report attached for Noting. 

 

7 P0094.20 - NEOPOST HOUSE, SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD (Pages 15 - 42) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Strategic Planning Committee 

meetings will be delivered through a video conference facility, using Zoom software. This can 

be accessed using the standard Councillaptop or , for registered public speakers, a PC, 

laptop or mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments 

will cover how to do this. 

 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Although held in a virtual format, Strategic Planning Committee Meetings will follow the 

[...]
 advice on what to do if participants cannot hear the speaker and etiquette of 

participants during the call. 

Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not attending to participate 

in the meeting, together with access for the Press, will be provided via a webcast of the 

meeting at www.havering.gov.uk. 

 

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through 
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chair shall 
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Strategic 
Planning Committee meeting that they can see and hear all participating Members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee, the 
Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 
 

7. Remote Attendance of the Publ
[...]
 on to the next agenda item.  
  
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator, will confirm the departure and will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation.  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decisions and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 5

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

9 July 2020 (7.00  - 9.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
 
 
 
64 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

65 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

66 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

67 P0248.19 - HALL LANE MINIATURE GOLF CENTRE, HALL LANE 
UPMINSTER  
 
The application before the Committee was an outline application for the 
demolition of all buildings and structures on site, and redevelopment of the 
site to provide up to 37 residential dwellings, creation of a new highway 
access, public open space and landscaping and related infrastructure. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 July 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee noted that the application was a significant development on 
behalf of the Council’s Development Company. The Local Planning 
Authority was considering the application in its capacity as the local 
planning authority and without regard to the identity of the applicant.   
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by two objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
With its agreement Councillors John Tyler, Linda Van Den Hende and 
Gillian Ford addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The voting was 5 to 3 against the proposal: 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Ray Best, Keith Darvill, Tim Ryan and Maggie 
Themistocli voted for the resolution. 
 
Councillors Linda Hawthorn, Reg Whitney and Graham Williamson voted 
against the proposal. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

16 July 2020 (7.00  - 8.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

Unless otherwise stated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
68 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

69 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

70 P1510.19 -  PLOT 22, ALBRIGHT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, FERRY LANE, 
RAINHAM  
 
The application before the Committee proposes redevelopment of the site 
for use as a waste management facility with a throughput of over 75,000 
tonne per annum. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 July 
2020 

 

 

 

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

71 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before the Committee was an outline planning application 
for the demolition of all buildings and redevelopment of the site for 
residential use to provide up to 239 units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 
The Committee noted that the application was a significant development on 
behalf of a Joint Venture that includes the Council. 
 
The Local Planning Authority was considering the application in its capacity 
as the local planning authority and without regard to the identity of the 
applicant.   
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The voting was 4 in favour and 4 against the proposal. 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Ray Best, Tim Ryan and Maggie Themistocli voted 
for the resolution. 
 
Councillors Keith Darvill, Linda Hawthorn, Reg Whitney and Graham 
Williamson voted against the proposal. 
 
The proposal was approved on the Chairman’s casting vote in favour of the 
application. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 Ch
[...]
ately from 

planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 

has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 

CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 12



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
13 August 2020 

 

Application Reference:   P0094.20 

 

 

Location:     Neopost House, South Street, Romford  

 

 

Ward:      Hylands  

 

Description: Full planning application for Erection of four 

blocks ranging from five (5) to nine (9) 

storeys to provide 82 residential dwellings 

(Use Class C3) with car parking, associated 

cycle parking, Refuse Storage Facilities and 

Landscaping. 

 

Case Officer:    Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Rep
[...]
der are: 

 

 The principle of development (Supply of housing) 

 The aesthetic quality of the development 

Page 24



 The quality of housing provided  

 The impact upon amenities of the existing and the future occupiers of the 

site and neighbours in terms of loss of privacy, daylight, sunlight and sense 

of enclosure, noise disturbance 

 Ecology 

 Energy Efficiency  

 Impact upon community infrastructure  

 

The principle of development; 

6.1.1 The provision of additional housing is supported by the Local Development 

Framework (LDF) policy CP1, The London Plan and the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF 2019) as the application site is within a sustainable 

location in an established urban area. 

 

6.1.2 The proposal will cover an area of land which has most recently been used for 

car parking associated with the former office building on site. The site is not 

designated or protected employment land and as such a redevelopment for 

residential use does not conflict with any land use designation. 

6.1.3 On 13 February 2020 the Government published the 2019 Housing Delivery 

Test (HDT) results. The results show that within the London Borough of 

Havering 33% of the number of homes required were delivered over the three 

year period of 2016-17 to 2018-19. Therefore the tilted balance referred to in 

Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF is triggered until such a time as the new Local 

Plan is formally adopted as it details an alternative method for calculating 

delivery. The presumption in favour of sustainable development outlined in 

paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is 

engaged. 

 

6.1.4 Para 11(d) states that where the policies which are most important for 

determining the proposal are out of date, permission should be granted unless 

(i) the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 

particular importance provide a clear reason for refusing the development, or 

(ii) an
[...]
itigation measures needing to be incorporated through 

design and construction. The assessment begins by providing an overview of 

the regulatory context and methodology used for the survey. It is explained that 

for outdoor living areas, noise levels exceeding 50 dB cause moderate levels 

of noise annoyance, indoors the level reduces to 35 dB, and at night time sleep 

is disturbed above 30 dB.  

Page 31



6.3.29 The background noise level varies across the site. The noise surveys were 

undertaken records up to 75dB in the area suffering the highest level of noise 

disturbance. These include the areas adjacent to Roneo Corner and the access 

way to B&Q car park/service area. Consequently the areas including the 

communal gardens near Havering Well Green and the balconies on the south 

side of Block A, would be subject to a high levels of background noise. A slightly 

less level of noise disturbance would be experienced by residents using 

balconies along the rear (eastern) elevation of Blocks B, C and D which face 

the B&Q service yard and car park. Although it is noted that noise emissions 

from B& Q would be limited to trading and delivery hours, with no vehicle 

movements expected between 13:00 and 07:00. 

6.3.30 Except for a number of balconies which would suffer from undue noise 

disturbance, Environmental protection team have explained that with 

appropriate mitigating measures the proposed development would be capable 

of providing acceptable level of standard within the flats.  

6.3.31 Overall, there is some concern with respect to the excessive level of noise to 

the balconies otherwise the proposal subject to mitigating measure is 

considered to adequately address policies CP15 and DC55 of the Core 

Strategy and Development Control Policies; 7.15 of the London Plan; D13 of 

the Draft New London Plan, or standard 30 of the Housing SPG. 

  Impact on neighbour amenities;  

6.4.1 Policy DC61 of Havering Councils states; “Planning pe
[...]
d residential development would generate 
insignificant number of vehicle trips over the course of a typical day. It is 
therefore considered that the proposal would not have a significant impact upon 
the safe and free flow of traffic or highways condition.  
 

6.5.13 The London Fire Brigade has raised no objection in principle. 
 

6.5.14 Accordingly, and on the basis of a robust car parking management strategy, the 
LPA are content with the provision of parking proposed considering the 69 
spaces. This element from the proposal adheres to London Plan Policy 6.13 
Parking, and Policy DC33 Car Parking of the LDF. 

 
6.6 The dwelling mix  
 

6.6.1 Policy 3.8 of the London Plan states that DPD policies should offer a range of 

housing choices, in terms of the mix of housing sizes and types, taking account 

of the housing requirements of different groups. Policy DC2 of the LDF provides 

guidance in relation to the dwelling mix within residential developments.  

6.6.2 Policy DS2 of the Core Strategy  sets out an indicative mix for market housing 

of 24% I-bedroom units, 41% 2-bedroom units, and 34 % 3-bedroom units. 

6.6.8 The dwelling mix would comprise 24 unit one bed, 34 units 2 bed and 24 units 

3 bed. This would equate to 29% I-bedroom units, 41% 2-bedroom units and 

29% 3-bedroom units. Whilst the proposal would not strictly comply with the 

policy requirement, the difference is rather marginal and given the site’s 

constraints the proposal in terms of mix of dwellings is considered to be 

acceptable.   

6.7 Affordable housing  

 

6.7.1 Currently, the Council has an aspiration to achieve 50% of all new homes built 

as affordable and seeks a split of 70:30 in favour of social rented (policy CP2). 

All major developments should meet at least 35% affordable unless they are 

able to demonstrate that this is not possible. London Plan Policy 3.13 

emphasises that Boroughs should normally require affordable housing 

provision on a site which has ca
[...]
tural Method 

Statement and a detailed landscape plan with supporting strategy, prepared by 

a qualified Landscape Architect as well as the following measures;  

 

· Biodiversity enhancement measures to be incorporated into the 

landscaping scheme in order to maximise the ecological value of the site; 

· The semi-mature trees on site are of intrinsic value and would generally be 

retained where possible. Any trees to be retained would be protected. 

Page 39



Vegetation and building clearance need to be undertaken outside of the 

nesting season (generally taken to be March to September).  

· Measures be taken to avoid the spread cotoneaster, butterfly-bush and 

cherry laurel to spread.  

· Any excavations needing to be left over-night should be covered to 

prevent mammals becoming trapped 

6.9.11 Subject to the above conditions, the proposal is considered in accordance with 

policies 7.19 and 7.21 of the London Plan; policy DC59 of the Core Strategy 

and Development Control Policies; and standard 40 of the Housing SPG.   

Wind  

6.9.12 A wind assessment has been submitted by a qualified consultant to assess the 

wind microclimate around the proposed Neopost House development.  

6.9.13 The study concludes that, although there would be some issue during the winter 

months around the entrances to the blocks, overall the proposed development 

is not expected to have any significant impact on the pedestrian level wind 

conditions within the surrounding area, which are expected to remain generally 

suitable for existing or the future occupiers. In conclusion the proposed 

development is not expected to have any significant impact on the pedestrian 

level wind conditions within the surrounding area, which are expected to remain 

generally suitable for existing uses, 

Air quality  

6.9.14 An Air Quality Report (including air pollution impact) has been submitted with 

the application. This has been reviewed by the Council’s Environmental 

Prot
[...]
ce would be 7702m2. The 

development would be liable for a Mayoral CIL at the rate of £192,550 and 

Havering CIL at rate of £962,750.  

 

8.2 Other financial contributions have been identified in respect to the heads of 

terms.  

 

9 Conclusions 

 

9.1 The proposal would contribute towards meeting the housing need in the 

Borough and would make effective use of a sustainable site. The layout of the 

proposed development would provide an acceptable standard of amenity for 

the future occupiers and there would not be a significant loss of amenity to 

neighbouring properties. The design of the proposed building is acceptable and 

meets policy guidance. All other relevant policies and considerations have been 

taken into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set 

out above. The details of the decision are set out the recommendation 

 

 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	200716 SPC minutes webandpublic.version
	Minutes


	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P0094.20 - NEOPOST HOUSE, SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

13 August 2020 (7.00  - 9.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Ray Best, Maggie Themistocli 
and +Nisha Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tim Ryan. 
 
+ Councillor Nisha Patel substituted for Councillor Ryan. 
 
Also in attendance were two members of the public. 
 
 

 
 
72 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

73 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

74 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 July and 16 July 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 August 
2020 

 

 

 

 
75 P0094.20 - NEOPOST HOUSE, SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD  

 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning it was RESOLVED that 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED on the grounds of: 
 

1) The proposal includes single aspect units where noise conditions would be 
unsatisfactory resulting in the need to keep windows/doors closed and 
limiting the use of balconies. Overall, the proposed private and communal 
amenity space provision on site is considered to be insufficient in terms of 
quantity and quality, particularly given the poor accessibility from the site to 
quality public open space. In these respects, the proposed development is 
considered to be an overdevelopment of the site, providing poor quality 
accommodation and resultant poor living conditions for future occupiers. 
The proposal would be contrary to Policies 3.5 (quality and design of 
housing developments) and 7.15 (addressing noise) of the London Plan, 
and the London Plan Housing SPG standard 29, and Policies DC3, DC21, 
DC55 and DC61 of the Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
adopted 2008 and The London Borough of Havering Design for Living 
Residential Design, Supplementary Planning Document adopted 2010. 
 

2)    For the reasons stated above the proposal is not considered to be 
sustainable development and the adverse impacts identified outweigh the 
titled balance in favour of development based on housing delivery as set 
out in Paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was lost by 6 votes 
to 2. 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Hawthorn, Themistocli, Whitney and 
Williamson voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillors Best and Darvill voted for the resolution.  
 
The substantive vote to refuse planning permission was carried by 6 votes 
to 2. 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Hawthorn, Themistocli, Whitney and 
Williamson voted for the resolution. 
 
Councillors Best and Darvill voted against the resolution.  
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 


